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Annual Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2013 of the Conditions and Affairs of Hampshire County Retirement

(Name of Retirement System)

Organized Under the Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to the Public Employee Retirement Administration Commission
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We, the undersigned, members of the Hampshire County Board of Retirement certify under the penalties of perjury, that we are
the official board members of said retirement system, and that on the thirty-first day of December last, all of the herein-described assets
were the absolute property of said retirement system, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as stated, and the following
statements, with the schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed, or referred to, are a full and correct exhibit of all the assets,
liabilities, income and disbursements, changes in fund balances, and of the conditions and affairs of the said retirement system on the

said thirty-first day of December last, and for the year ended on that date, according to the best of our information, knowledge, and belief,

respectively.
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ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
OF THE CONDITIONS AND AFFAIRS OF THE HAMPSHIRE COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM
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Annual Statement of the Hampshire County Retirement System for the Year Ended December 31, 2013

ANNUAL STATEMENT BALANCE TESTS

1 ASSET BALANCE

Assets Previous Year 220,425,257.90
Income Current Year 52,839,709.85
Disbursements Current Year 26,611,541.97
Assets Current Year 246,653,425.78

2 ASSET DIFFERENCE

Assets Current Year 246,653,425.78
Assets Previous Year 220,425,257 .90
Difference 26,228,167.88

3 INCOME DIFFERENCE

Income Current Year 52,839,709.85
Disbursements Current Year 26,611,541.97
Difference 26,228,167.88

4 FUND CHANGE DIFFERENCE - Add interfund transfer credits and debits respectively to income ar
Disbursement activities.

Total Fund Change Credits Current Year 59,192,374.73
Total Fund Change Debits Current Year 32,964,206.85
Difference 26,228,167.88

NOTE: The difference as a result of tests 2, 3, and 4 should be the same.

(1)



Annual Statement of the Hampshire County Retirement System for the Year Ended December 31, 2013

ASSETS & LIABILITIES

2013 2012 2011
1040 Cash 4,932,273.56 2,525,290.23 2,085,984.85
1100 Individually Owned Short Term 0.00 0.00 0.00
Investments
1180 Fixed Income Securities (Market 0.00 0.00 0.00
Value)
1170 Equities 0.00 0.00 0.00
1101 Pooled Short Term Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00
1172 Pooled Domestic Equity Funds 35,812,869.96 30,961,624.79 33,420,167.64
1173 Pooled International Equity Funds 44,033,629.60 40,640,385.46 28,610,311.62
1174 Pooled Global Equity Funds 44,280,805.94 40,774,860.76 34,849,974.01
1181 Pooled Domestic Fixed Income 28,339,006.01 27,071,755.12 35,444 102.18
Funds
1182 Pooled International Fixed Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
Funds
1183 Pooled Global Fixed Income Funds 20,289,827.77 20,523,093.79 12,063,703.88
1193 Pooled Alternative 24,471,332.18 19,162,197.22 14,687,005.50
Investments/Private Equity
1194 Pooled Real Estate Funds 18,951,330.72 15,994,750.62 12,157,018.25
1195 Pooled Domestic Balanced Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00
1196 Pooled International Balanced Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00
1197 Hedge Funds 22,907,281.13 20,354,621.21 18,784,618.68
1198 PRIT Cash Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00
1199 PRIT Core Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00
1350 Prepaid Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
1550 Interest Due & Accrued 0.00 0.00 0.00
1398 Accounts Receivable (A) 2,674,385.84 2,417,711.85 1,717,184.96
2020 Accounts Payable (A) (39,316.93) (1,033.15) (15.71)
TOTAL 246,653,425.78 220,425,257.90 193,820,055.86
FUNDS
LU 1J3 £U1L LU 11
3293 Annuity Savings Fund 72,645,871.12 69,811,547.45 66,150,881.58
3294 Annuity Reserve Fund 20,450,073.41 19,573,571.56 19,757,698.13
3295 Special Military Service Fund 64,153.56 55,829.35 55,433.52
3296 Pension Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00
3298 Expense Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00
3297 Pension Reserve Fund 153,493,327.69 130,984,309.54 107,856,042.63
TOTAL ASSETS AT MARKET VALUE 246,653,425.78 220,425,257.90 193,820,055.86

(A) Detail for Accounts Receivable and Accounts Payab{g)‘s to be placed on Schedule A
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Annual Statement of the Hampshire County Retirement System for the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Receipts
2013 2012 2011
1 Annuity Savings Fund:
(a) 4891 Member Deductions 6,837,728.97 6,573,591.47 6,303,934.41
(b) 4892 Transfers from Other Systems 677,820.41 900,394 .64 709,156.36
(c) 4893 Member Make-Up Payments &
Redeposits 78,198.10 102,003.13 57,748.37
(d) 4900 Member Payments from Rollovers 108,537.60 111,680.19 199,176.33
(e) Investment Income Credited to 126,341.69 118,096.23 166,551.87
Members Accounts
Subtotal 7,828,626.77 7,805,765.66 7,436,567.34
2 Annuity Reserve Fund:
(a) 4750 Recovery of Annuity from Reinstatement 0.00 0.00 0.00
(b) Investment Income Credited to 587,506.02 587,468.72 573,248.68
Annuity Reserve Fund
Subtotal 587,506.02 587,468.72 573,248.68
3 Pension Fund:
(a) 4898 3(8)(c) Reimbursements From Other
Systems 639,905.34 649,687.22 607,170.78
(b} 4899 Rec'd from Commonwealth for COLA and
Survivor Benefits 245,263.09 433,928.44 149,795.29
(c) 4894 Pension Fund Appropriation 15,419,821.50 14,303,218.00 15,728,137.50
(d) 4840 Workers' Compensation Settlements 6,750.00 5,250.00 4,500.00
(e) 4751 Recovery of Pension from Reinstatement 0.00 0.00 0.00
(f) 4841 Recovery of 91A Overearnings 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal 16,311,739.93 15,392,083.66 16,489,603.57
4 Military Service Fund
(a) 4890 Contribution Received (For Military
Service) 16,046.72 338.03 0.00
(b) Investment Income Credited 59.05 57.80 110.65
Subtotal 16,105.77 395.83 110.65
5 Expense Fund
(a) 4896 Expense Fund Appropriation 0.00 0.00 0.00
(b) Investment Income Credited to 2,885,402.94 2,035,382.95 1,928,026.13
Expense Fund
Subtotal 2,885,402.94 2,035,382.95 1,928,026.13
6 Pension Reserve Fund:
(a) 4897 Federal Grant Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00
(b) 4895 Pension Reserve Appropriation 584,575.50 586,820.50 788,484.50
(c) 4822 Interest Not Refunded 16,402.57 20,907.07 14,297 .86
(d) 4825 Miscellaneous Income 856.03 0.00 0.00
(e) Excess Investment Income 24,608,494.32 25,268,013.26 (1,299,175.31)
Subtotal 25,210,328.42 25,875,740.83 (496,392.95)
TOTAL RECEIPTS 52,839,709.85 51,696,837.65 25,931,163.42




Annual Statement of the Hampshire County Retirement System for Year Ended December 31, 2013

Disbursements

1 Annuity Savings Fund:
(a) 5757 Refunds to Members

(b) 5756 Transfer to Other Systems

Subtotal
2 Annuity Reserve Fund:
(a) 5750 Annuities Paid
(b) 5759 Option B Refunds
Subtotal

3 Pension Fund:

(a)

5751

Pensions Paid

Regular Pension Payments
Survivorship Payments

Ordinary Disability Payments
Accidental Disability Payments
Accidental Death Payments

Section 101 Benefits

(b) 5755 3(8)(c) Reimbursements To Other

Systems

(c) 5752 COLA's Paid
(d) 5753 Chapter 389 Beneficiary Increase paid

Subtotal

4 Military Service Fund
(a) 4880 Return to Municipality for Members

who withdrew their funds
Subtotal

5 Expense Fund

(a)
(b)
(e)
(d)
(e)
(f)

5118
5119
5304
5305
5307
5308
5309
5310
5311
5312
5315
5316
5317
5320
5589
5599
5719
5829

Board Member Stipend
Staff Salaries

Management Fees
Custodial Fees

Investment Consultant Fees
Legal Expenses

Medical Expenses
Fiduciary Insurance

Service Contracts

Rent Expense

Professional Services
Actuarial Services
Accounting Services
Education and Training
Administrative Expenses
Furniture & Equipment
Travel Expense
Depreciation Expense: Building

Subtotal

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

2013 2012 2011
766,446.54 964,013.28 768,636.75
578,796.38 867.486.58 601,895.44

1,345,242.92 1,831,499.86 1,370,532.19

3,243,664.85 3,056,960.92 2,858,466.35
60,778.32 11.732.57 55,279.58
3,304,443.17 3,068,693.49 2,913,745.93

14,223,233.67

13,647,270.19

12,982,600.38

(5)

717.621.90 703,572.18 631,820.78
82,695.44 92,057.82 83,231.35
2,110,514.09 2,048,802.94 1,860,710.00
208,004.54 235,999.92 232,085.82
121,800.00 100,971.01 91,350.00
1,607,096.17 1,327,385.25 1,241,021.03
0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
19,070,965.81 18,156,059.31 17,122,819.36
5,487.13 0.00 0.00
5,487.13 0.00 0.00
58,022.64 51,147.64 45,354.60
42592711 388,051.18 362,319.91
2,044,191.84 1,269,677.48 1,249,084.12
0.00 0.00 9,154.05
90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00
13.844.95 12,254.91 7,492.87
103.16 50.00 428.90
22,563.00 22,534.00 21,809.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
35,840.04 35,840.04 35,840.04
0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 14,750.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
14,474.00 7,949.00 9,725.00
106,227.08 116,972.49 72,210.03
43,694.78 1,723.99 3,676.97
30,514.34 24,432.22 20,930.64
0.00 0.00 0.00
2,885,402.94 2,035,382.95 1,928,026.13
26,611,541.97 25.091,635.61 23,335,123.61

—_— -
—_—e———————————



Annual Statement of the Hampshire County Retirement System for Year Ended December 31, 2013

INVESTMENT INCOME

2013 2012 2011
Investment Income received from:
(a) Cash (from schedule 1) 29,233.96 85,981.20 12,861.30
(b) Short Term Investments (from schedule 2) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(c) Fixed Income Securities (from sch 3A and 3C) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(d) Equities (from schedules 4A and 4C) 0.00 0.00 0.00
(e) Pooled Funds (from schedule 5) 5,003,350.50 4,680,564.21 3,581,224 .33
(f) Commission Recapture 0.00 0.00 0.00
4821 TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME 5,032,584.46 4,766,545.41 3,594,085.63
Plus:
4884 Realized Gains (Profits) 5,160,981.19 3,032,521.66 2,825,430.78
4886 Unrealized Gains (Increase in Market Value) 36,953,263.75 36,713,559.71  28,132,380.51
1550
Interest/Dividends Due and Accrued-Current Year 0.00 0.00 0.00
42,114,244.94  39,746,081.37  30,957,811.29
Less:
4823 0.00 0.00 0.00
Paid Accrued Interest on Fixed Income Securities
4885 Realized Losses (947,484.15)  (1,627,472.20) (2,196,146.27)
4887 Unrealized Losses (Decrease in Market Value) (17,991,541.23) (14,876,135.62) (30,986,983.70)
1550 Interest/Dividends Due and Accrued-Prior Year 0.00 0.00 (4.93)
(18,939,025.38) (16,503,607.82) (33,183,134.90)
NET INVESTMENT INCOME 28,207,804.02 28,009,018.96 1,368,762.02

Income Required:

118,096.23 166,551.87
587,468.72 573,248.68
2,035,382.95 1,028,026.13
57.80 110.65

2,741,005.70 2,667,937.33

28,009.018.96  1,368,762.02
(2,741,005.70)  (2,667,937.33)

Annuity Savings Fund (from supplementary schedule) 126,341.69
Annuity Reserve Fund 587,506.02
Expense Fund 2,885,402.94
Special Military Service Credit Fund 59.05
TOTAL INCOME REQUIRED 3,599,309.70
Net Investment Income 28,207,804.02
Less: Income Required (3,599,309.70)
EXCESS INCOME TO PENSION RESERVE FUND 24,608,494.32

25,268,013.26  (1,299,175.31)

(6)



Annual Statement of the Hampshire County Retirement System for
the year ended December 31, 2013

MEMBERSHIP FOR CURRENT YEAR

ACTIVE MEMBERS Group 1 Group2&4 Total
Active Membership, Dec. 31, previous year 1742 469 221
Inactive Membership, Dec. 31, previous year 551 147 698
Correction for prior years -67 -16 -83
Enrolled during current year 167 15 182
Transfers between groups 0 0 0
Reinstatement of disabled members 0 0 0
SUBTOTAL 100 -1 99
Deduct:
Death 0 0 0
Withdrawal 121 21 142
Retirements 55 9 64
176 30 206
Active Membership, Dec. 31, current year 1726 444 2170
Inactive Membership, Dec. 31, current year 491 141 632
RETIRED MEMBERS, BENEFICIARIES AND SURVIVORS
Retired, Beneficiary, and Survivor Membership,
Dec, 31, previous year 917 203 1120
Retirements during the year:
Superannuation 55 6 61
Ordinary disability 0
Accidental disability 3 3
Termination Retirement Allowance 0
Beneficiary of Deceased Retiree 1 1
Survivor benefits from active membership 0
SUBTOTAL 56 9 65
Deduct:
Death of retired members 37 2 39
Termination of Survivor Benefits 6 3 9
Reinstatement of disabled pensions 0
SUBTOTAL 43 5 48
Retired membership, Dec. 31, current year
Superannuation 784 135 919
Ordinary Disability 6 1 7
Accidental Disability 30 44 74
Termination 13 0 13
Beneficiaries from accidental deaths 1 8 9
Beneficiaries from Section 100 0 0 0
Beneficiaries from Section 101 a 5 10
Beneficiaries under Option ( C ) 31 4 35
Option (D) Survivor Allowance 60 9 69
Section 12B Survivor Allowance 0 1 1
Total Retired, Beneficiary, and Survivor
Membership, Dec. 31, current year 930 207 1137
e e e e e e e e o e e e e e e e v e e v e v e i sk o e e ke vk o e e e e e e e e vk sl e e e v ke v ok e ke v e e ke e e e e e e e o e e dede e e e dedke e e e e de e de dede e e e de dede ke e e de ek b de e ke ko de e e
TOTAL MEMBERSHIP
Active, Inactive, Retired, Beneficiary, and
Survivor, Dec. 31, current year 3147 792 3939



Annual Statement of the Hampshire County Retirement System for the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Schedule A
Qriginal
Detail of Accounts Receivable and Accounts Payable Date

Accounts Receivable

4891 Members Deductions 474,127.24 12/13
4892 Transfers From Other Systems -
4893 Member Make-Up Payments and Redeposits S
4900 Member Payments from Rollovers
4898 3(8)(c) Reimbursements From Other Systems -
4899 Received from Commonwealth for COLA and Survivor Benefits -
4884 Realized Gain on Sale of Investments
4894 Pension Fund Appropriation (Current fiscal year) -
4894 Pension Fund Appropriation (Previous fiscal year) 2
4890 Contributions Received from municipality on a/c of military

service =
4897 Federal Grant Reimbursement
4895 Pension Reserve Appropriation :

5750 Annuities Paid 18.03 12113
5751 Pension Paid 240.57 12/13
Invesmtent sold but funds not received (list individually)
RBC Global Asset Management Sale 2,200,000.00 12/13
TOTAL RECEIVABLES § 2,674,385.84

Accounts Payable
5757 Refunds to Members
5756 Transfers to Other Systems

5750 Annuities Paid 92.11 12/13
5759 Option B Refunds
5751 Pensions Paid 557.28 12/13

5755 3(8)(c) Reimbursements to Other Systems

5752 COLA's Paid

5753 Chapter 389 Beneficiary Increase Paid

4885 Realized Loss on Sale of Investments

4890 Return to Municipality for Members who withdrew their funds
5118 Board Members Stipend

5119 Salaries 16.20 1213
5304 Management Fees

5305 Custodial Fees

5307 Investment Consultant Fees

5308 Legal Expenses

5309 Medical Expenses

5310 Fiduciary Insurance

5311 Service Contracts

5312 Rent Expense

5315 Professional Services

5320 Education and Training

5589 Administrative Expenses 1,019.00 12/13
5599 Furniture & Equipment 37,632.32 12113
5719 Travel

5829 Depreciation Expense: Builidng

4891 Member Deductions (overpaid) 0.02 12113

Investments Purchased but no paid for (listed individually)

TOTAL PAYABLES $ 39,316.93

(8)
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Annual Statement of the Hampshire County Retirement System for the Year Ended December 31, 2013
Schedule 7

Summary of Investments Related Fees

“Payment
Accrued Payable Total Paid or  Methond
Q12013 Q22013 Q32013 Q42013 at Year End 2013 Accnied In 2013 (NG W)

5304- Managmenet Fees

Rhumbl ine Advisers SP500 2,946.00 3,101.00 3,163.00 3,270.00 12,480.00 c
RhumbLine Advisers SP400 1,151.00 1.277.00 1.211.00 1,262.00 4,901.00 Cc
RhumbLiine Advisers SPG00 1.153.00 1.268.00 1,208.00 1,307.00 4,937 00 c
RBC Global Asset Management 27,743.85  30138.59 30,843.41 31,884 69 120,720 54 c
Melion Capital EB Daily Valued Global Alpha Expanded Fund 21,373.70 2192751 2175514 24.208.38 89,264.73 C
Melion Capital EB Aggregate Bond Index Fund 160116 146795  1.449.29 1,473.14 599154 c
GMO Global Asset Allocation Fund 11l 16,268.50 16253.00 16,337.00 16,619.00 65,477.50 N
PIMCO All Asset Fund 38,933.62 38.482.91 37.744.50 63.817.81 178,978.84 N
PIMCO Emerging Local Bond Fund 31.080.56 30,961.33  29,020.60 49,303.63 140,366.12 N
PRIM Absolute Retum 7471844 8142639  B4.237.49 86,103.82 326,486.14 N
PRIM Core Real Estate 13.781.05 17.752.83  22,022.22 2432590 77,882.00 N
PRIM Emerging Markets 11.123.556 11,42812 10,997 .52 13,088 48 46,607 67 N
PRIM Private Equity Vintage Year 2005 3.840.52 3,774.95 3,336.96 3,487 97 14,440.40 N
PRIM Private Equity Vintage Year 2006 4917.43 422928 397757 4,386.03 17,510.31 N
PRIM Private Equity Vintage Year 2007 8,526.74 9,829.96 6,668.81 10,610.96 35,636.47 N
PRIM Private Equity Vintage Year 2008 822665 1191994 9,529.05 12,113.16 41,788.80 N
PRIM Private Equity Vintage Year 2009 462526 4.089.44 434371 4,933 56 17,991.97 N
PRIM Private Equity Vintage Year 2010 10,379.77 853231 8,814.68 1024073 37,967.49 N
PRIM Frivate Equity Vintage Year 2011 10,473.02 7.94946 11,11548 9.004 33 38,542.29 N
PRIM Private Equity Vintage Year 2012 340429 3,850.67 512717 7.651.62 20,033.75 N
PRIM Private Equity Vintage Year 2013 0.00 0.00 3,743.82 2,136.96 5,880.78 N
Intercontinental Real Estate Investment Fund |1l 9,139.00 9.240.00 9,122.00 8,993.00 36.494.00 N
Ascent Venture Partners IV 36.789.00 3580100 3579000 35,354 00 143,734.00 N
Ascent Venture Partners \V 1910463 1298710 19.277.08 14 58561 65,964 42 N
Lexington Capital Partners VI 3,076.00 3.577.00 4,333.00 4,071.00 15,0567.00 N
Permal Private Equity Opportunities IV LP 13617.00 14579.00 10.481.00 10,465.00 49,142.00 N
Perella Weinberg Partners 1849315 18,699.00 18.904.00 18,904.00 75,000.15 N
Colchester Global Bond Fund 9,680.00 9,538.00 9,983.00 11,094.00 40,295.00 N
MFS Institutional Intermational Equity Fund 24,790 41 24,434.51 25,153.72 26,890.89 101.269.53 N
Shenkman Credos Floating Rate Fund 7.657 00 7.689.00 7.744.00 7.830.00 30,920.00 N
Shenkman Primus Floating Rate Fund 7.502.00 7,569.00 7.766.00 8,507 .00 31,344.00 N
PENN Distiressed Fund 11,003.47 11,653 72 1175791 116.671.30 151,086.40 N
5304 Management Fees TOTAL 457,119.77 4&.427 97  477,059.13 644,584 97 2,044,191.84

5305 Custodial Fees
NIA

5305 Custodial Fees TOTAL

5307 Investment Consultant Fees

New England Pension Consultants 22.500.00 500.00  22,500.00 22,500.00 90,000.00 c
5307 Investment Consultant Fees TOTAL 22,500.00 22.500.00  22,500.00 22,500.00 90.000.00

2,134,191.84
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HAMPSHIRE COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF JANUARY 1, 2012
FUNDING SCHEDULE WITH $13,000 COLA AND TWO 8% INCREASES AND 4.0%

THEREAFTER
Funding
Fiscal Normnal Unfunded Amortization Net 3(8)c) Schedule Adjusted
Year Cost Liability of UAL Payments Comtribution Payments
2014 4,247,793 175,293,525 11.180,438 633,850 16,062,081  16.366,433
2015 4,428,324 177,036,992 12.284.874 633,850 17.347.048 17.675.748
2016 4,616,528 177,726.348 12,790,552 633,850 18.040.930  18.382.778
2017 4,812,730 177,924,490 13,315.986 633,850 18,762.567 19.118,089
2018 5.017.271 177.571,424 13,861.948 633,850 19.513.070  19.882.813
2019 5.230.506 176.601.597 14,429.237 633,850 20,293,595 20.678.125
2020 5.452.802 174.943,433 15,018.684 633.850 21,105,336  21,505.250
2021 5.684,546 172,518,823 15,631,133 633,850 21,949,550  22.365.460
2022 5,926,139 169,242,574 16,267,542 633,850 22.827.532  23.260.079
2023 6.178,000 165,021,815 16,928.783 633.850 23,740,633 24.190.482
2024 6,440,565 159,755,359 17,615.843 633,850 24.690.258  25.158.101
2025 6,714,289 153,333,003 18.329,729 633.850 25,677.869 26,164,425
2026 6,999.647 145.634.782 19.071,487 633,850 26,704,983  27.211.002
2027 7,297,151 136.530.154 19.842.201 633,850 27.773.183  28,299.442
2028 7.607,260 125.877.130 20,643.000 633.850 28,884,110 29.431.420
2029 7.930.568 113,521.317 21,475,056 633,850 30.039.474  30,608.677
2030 8.267.617 99,294,904 22.339.586 633.850 31,241,053 31.833.024
2031 8.618.991 83,015.549 23.237.854 633.850 32490696  33,106.345
2052 8,985,298 64,485,189 24,171,175 633,850 335.790,323 34,430,598
2033 9.367.173 43,488,742 25,140,913 633.850 35.141.936  35.807,822
2034 9,765,278 19,792.721 19,792.721 633,850 30,191.849 50,763,939
2035 10,180,302 - - 633.850 10.814,153  11,019.064
Amortization of Unfunded Liability as of July 1, 2013
Original Amort. Percentape Original # Current Amort. Years

Year Type Amount Increasing of Years Amount Remaining
2005 ERI 2002 278,720 0.0% 24 278,720 15
2006 ERI 2003 294.973 0.0% 23 294,973 15

2014 Fresh Start N/A N/A 21 N/A 21







